
WORK SESSION – 6 P.M. RE: BUDGET 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JULY 20, 2021 7 p.m.  
AGENDA 

            
1 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2 MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3 APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
4 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three 
(3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a 
whole and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented 
during the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items 
brought up during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow up. 
 
5 REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 N/A 
 
6 CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Minutes –Regular City Council Meeting & Work Session, July 6 
B. Payroll & Expenditures  
C. Resolution 21-35: North State Water Main Professional Services  
D. Resolution 21-36: Awarding Crack Seal and Seal Coat Project Bid 
E. Resolution 21-37: Awarding City Sidewalk Project Bid 
F. Resolution 21-38: Approving Joint Powers Agreement between State of MN and WPD 
G. Introducing Ordinance 1093: Annexation of City-Owned Land 
H. Approval of Contract Payment: R.A.W. Construction 
I. Authorization of a Settlement Agreement with WSB & Associates Inc. 

 
7 ACTION AGENDA 

 
A. Resolution 21-29: Perrault Variance Request 
B. Resolution 21-30: Flogstad Variance Request 
C. Resolution 21-31: Berry Pallets Variance Request  

 
8 REPORTS 
 

A.     City Manager’s Report 
 B.     Commission Reports 
  - Planning Commission -Heritage Preservation  - EDA  
  
9 ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 
10.    ADJOURNMENT 
 



MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JULY 6, 2021 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

1 The regular Waseca City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Roy Srp at 7:00 p.m.  

Councilmembers present: Mayor Roy Srp  Ted Conrath  
John Mansfield  Daren Arndt  
Jeremy Conrath  Mark Christiansen 
Allan Rose 

Staff Present: Lee Mattson, City Manager 
Mike Anderson, Assistant to the City Manager 

Others Present:  Chris Kennedy, City Attorney 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2 A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3 Motion was made by Arndt, seconded by Christiansen to approve the agenda as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4 None 

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5  None 
CONSENT AGENDA 

6 It was moved by Rose, seconded by Christiansen to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. 
The motion carried 7-0 and included: 

A. Minutes –Regular City Council Meeting & Work Session June 15, 22 
B. Payroll & Expenditures  
C. Resolution 21-32: 8th St Professional Services 
D. Approval of On/Off Sale Liquor License: The Bar on Main 
E. Accepting 2020 Audit 
F. Resolution 21-33: Approving Off-Site Gambling 
G. Approval of Contract Payments 
H. RCCA: I&I Project Acceptance of Bids and Bid Award 
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ACTION AGENDA 
 
7A.   Public Hearing: Resolution 21-34 - Public Nuisance Abatement Request 

Mr. Kennedy presented information and findings regarding 204 12th Ave NW. He informed 
Council that City Staff have gone through the formal nuisance process, and there has been no 
progress at the property.  

Motion was made by Rose, seconded by J. Conrath to approve Resolution 21-34 and begin the 
abatement process. Motion carried 7-0.  

B.  RCCA: Memorial Park Dog Park Fencing 

Mr. Mattson informed Council that bids were solicited for the fencing of a dog park. The low bid 
came in from Sun-Up Construction for a total of $56,418. Mr. Mattson said that there may be  
potential for unforeseen circumstances that might alter that amount and is asking for Council 
approval to complete the project, as necessary. The estimated start date is August 9, 2021.  

Motion was made by Christiansen, seconded by Srp to approve the quote from Sun-Up 
Construction and allow Staff to complete the project, as necessary. Motion carried 7-0.  

REPORTS 

8 A.  City Manager’s Report  
 

• Staff investigated a nuisance property that has now been sold and has been mowed 
• Shoreline aquatic vegetation removal will take place at Clear Lake at Sportsman & Clear Lake 

Park 
• Pavement projects are continuing and will wrap up soon, hoping HWY 13 opens this week, 

pool road in the next few weeks 
• No Gaiter Lake update this week 

 
B.  Commission Reports 

  
Park Board 
• Cabins on Maplewood Park have asbestos in the shingles and the cabins will be removed due 

to safety concerns 
• Got awarded a grant to help with Clear Lake Park play equipment 
• Concerts in the park have begun at Trowbridge 
• Lakefest went well 
• Please keep the trails by Clear Lake clean 

 
Fire Relief  
• Fish Fry had a great turnout  
• Prepping for the County Fair 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
9 All – Thanked all the donors for the Fireworks and commented how great the display was 
 Srp – Looking forward to the Fair. Commented how he signed a document with the Wal-Mart 

covenants back in 2005 after the previous Council approved them. He mentioned he would never 
sign a document without the approval of the City Council. 

 
 



  
ADJOURNMENT 

  
10 There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Arndt 

seconded by J. Conrath, to adjourn the meeting at 7:44 p.m.; Motion carried 7-0. 

 
 
     _____________________________________ 
     R. D. SRP 
     MAYOR 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
MIKE ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER 



MINUTES 
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

TUESDAY, JULY 6, 2021 

The work session began at 6:00 p.m.  

Councilmembers present: Roy Srp Allan Rose 
Ted Conrath  John Mansfield 
Jeremy Conrath  Mark Christiansen 
Daren Arndt  

Staff present: Lee Mattson, City Manager 
Mike Anderson, Assistant to the City Manager 
Alicia Fischer, Finance Director 

Others Present:  Erin Enstad, Abdo Eick & Meyers 

2020 Audit 

The Work Session began at 6:00 P.M. and included the following: 

Erin presented information about the 2020 Audit which included: 

- Abdo, Eick, & Meyers Responsibilities for the Audit 
- General Fund results 
- Other Funds 
- Enterprise Funds 
- Ratios 

Erin answered some questions for Council and there being no further discussion and no action taken, 
the work session ended at 6:55 p.m.  

________________________________________ 
R. D. SRP 
MAYOR 

___________________________________ 
MIKE ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

=======================================================================

City Council 4,250.00
Streets 28,975.28
Parks 16,450.96
Wastewater 9,412.94

Utility Administration 6,050.92

Utility Billing 10,202.18
Electric  14,628.32
Water 9,832.92
Building and Code Compliance 2,881.88
Police 65,391.62
Administration 8,238.30
Community Aides 0.00
Fire 8,301.89
Paid On Call Fire Department 608.09
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 10,193.07
Connections 2,241.16
Community Development 6,493.43
Engineering 17,257.84
Recreation 15,853.37
Econ Development 6,460.55

Total Gross Payroll 243,724.72  

*Less- Payroll Deductions (75,538.36)  

Net Payroll Cost 168,186.36$   

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
July 3, 2021-July 15, 2021
Includes check #'s156948-156999
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...……………………..…………980,404.69          

 GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,148,591.05$  

July 20, 2021
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CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/3/2021 - 7/15/2021 Jul 15, 2021  02:48PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21701-0000 20,907.49 M

          Total 101217010000: 20,907.49

07/14/2021 72109 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21702-0000 9,945.51 M

          Total 101217020000: 9,945.51

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21703-0000 9,607.39 M

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21703-0000 10,011.25 M

          Total 101217030000: 19,618.64

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Adjustment 101-21704-0000 .02 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21704-0000 1,465.95 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 7/11/202 101-21704-0000 9,528.57 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21704-0000 7,938.06 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONTRIBUTION/EMPL  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21704-0000 58.70 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 7/11/202 101-21704-0000 9,528.57 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21704-0000 11,907.10 M

07/14/2021 72110 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONT Employer  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21704-0000 58.70 M

          Total 101217040000: 40,485.67

07/14/2021 156950 NCPERS Minnesota - 8266711 LIFE INSURANCE - PERA  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21711-0000 192.00

          Total 101217110000: 192.00

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21712-0000 3,171.24 M

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21712-0000 3,265.70 M

          Total 101217120000: 6,436.94

07/14/2021 72114 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21713-0000 1,165.00 M

07/14/2021 72114 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21713-0000 669.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 1,834.00

07/14/2021 72112 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21714-0000 150.00 M

07/14/2021 72112 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21714-0000 1,842.00 M

          Total 101217140000: 1,992.00

07/15/2021 72105 Further FSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 77.13 M

07/15/2021 72106 Further FSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 102.55 M

07/15/2021 72108 Further FSA Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 845.45 M

07/14/2021 72115 Further HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21716-0000 470.18 M

          Total 101217160000: 1,495.31

07/14/2021 72111 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21717-0000 951.53 M

          Total 101217170000: 951.53

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Family  Pay Period: 6/27/2021 101-21720-0000 16,735.18 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/3/2021 - 7/15/2021 Jul 15, 2021  02:48PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Matson July COBRA 101-21720-0000 693.34 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Rugger July COBRA 101-21720-0000 693.34 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Single  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21720-0000 13,520.13 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Single  Pay Period: 6/27/2021 101-21720-0000 13,520.13 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Employee + 1  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21720-0000 1,002.26 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Employee + 1  Pay Period: 6/27/2021 101-21720-0000 1,002.26 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Timlin July COBRA 101-21720-0000 1,901.72 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Employee + 1  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21720-0000 4,009.04 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Employee + 1  Pay Period: 6/27/2021 101-21720-0000 4,009.04 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Bendorf Adj 101-21720-0000 693.34 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Family  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21720-0000 4,183.74 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Family  Pay Period: 6/27/2021 101-21720-0000 3,993.57 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Horn Adj 101-21720-0000 1,901.72 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra PEIP Family  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-21720-0000 15,974.49 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Kramer Adj 101-21720-0000 693.34- M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Ferguson Adj 101-21720-0000 950.86- M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Kahnke Adj 101-21720-0000 1,208.38 M

07/14/2021 72116 MN Public Employees Insurance Progra Murphy Adj 101-21720-0000 738.46- M

          Total 101217200000: 82,659.02

07/15/2021 156979 MN Department of Labor & Industry 2nd Quarter 2021 Bldg. Permit Surcharge 101-32280-0000 3,131.55

          Total 101322800000: 3,131.55

07/15/2021 156961 Colony Court Park Reservation cancellation refund 101-34785-0000 12.50

          Total 101347850000: 12.50

07/15/2021 20210493 Christiansen, Mark Technology Remibursement 101-41110-3200 255.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Subscription 101-41110-3200 16.09

          Total 101411103200: 271.09

07/15/2021 20210523 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

          Total 101411104455: 1,125.00

07/15/2021 156986 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Engineering 101-41320-3000 1,114.00

          Total 101413203000: 1,114.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Larson MRA Supervisor Fundamental Training 101-41320-3300 1,280.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Larson Registration for MN SHRM Conference 101-41320-3300 400.00

          Total 101413203300: 1,680.00

07/15/2021 20210486 APG Media of So MN LLC City Council public hearings-rezoning and nusiance 101-41320-3400 106.98

          Total 101413203400: 106.98

07/15/2021 20210522 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition 101-41320-4930 35.00

          Total 101413204930: 35.00

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company Pop for vending machine 101-41320-4945 110.57

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/3/2021 - 7/15/2021 Jul 15, 2021  02:48PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101413204945: 110.57

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Health & Wellness Prizes 101-41500-2200 95.03

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Health & Wellness Prizes 101-41500-2200 171.75

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Health & Wellness Prizes 101-41500-2200 144.42

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Potluck Prizes 101-41500-2200 32.99

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Potluck Prizes 101-41500-2200 178.21

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping Refund for Potluck Decorations 101-41500-2200 .39-

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping Refund for Potluck Decorations 101-41500-2200 1.71-

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping Refund for Potluck Prizes 101-41500-2200 5.47-

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping Refund for Potluck Prizes 101-41500-2200 3.85-

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Potluck Prizes 101-41500-2200 124.98

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Health & Wellness Prizes 101-41500-2200 39.30

          Total 101415002200: 775.26

07/15/2021 20210485 Abdo Eick & Meyers LLP 2020 Audit Services 101-41500-3000 8,700.00

          Total 101415003000: 8,700.00

07/15/2021 156980 MN Government Finance Officers Assoc MN 2021 GFOA Conference 101-41500-3300 230.00

          Total 101415003300: 230.00

07/15/2021 20210500 Flaherty & Hood PA June Legal Fees 101-41600-3000 906.25

07/15/2021 20210500 Flaherty & Hood PA June Labor & Employment Consult Services 101-41600-3000 1,085.00

07/15/2021 20210509 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office July Legal Fees 101-41600-3000 612.00

07/15/2021 156997 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

          Total 101416003000: 7,973.58

07/15/2021 20210517 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Adapter for West Conference Room 101-41920-2050 49.90

          Total 101419202050: 49.90

07/15/2021 20210495 Civic Systems Semi-annual Support Fees 101-41920-4950 7,177.80

          Total 101419204950: 7,177.80

07/15/2021 20210489 Batteries Plus Bulbs Batteries 101-41940-2000 36.00

07/15/2021 20210505 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 10.46

          Total 101419402000: 46.46

07/15/2021 20210504 Innovative Office Solutions LLC Breakroom supplies 101-41940-2170 93.55

          Total 101419402170: 93.55

07/15/2021 156954 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC RESTROOM CLEANING-CITY HALL 101-41940-3100 475.00

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 45.53

07/15/2021 20210497 Culligan  RO Lease 101-41940-3100 28.95

07/15/2021 156983 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 95.00

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN June 2021 Service 101-41940-3100 254.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 7/3/2021 - 7/15/2021 Jul 15, 2021  02:48PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101419403100: 899.40

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,878.02 M

          Total 101419403800: 1,878.02

07/15/2021 20210505 Innovative Office Supply Staples-Schultz 101-41950-2000 3.15

          Total 101419502000: 3.15

07/15/2021 20210527 WSB & Associates Inc General Planning 101-41950-3000 855.25

          Total 101419503000: 855.25

07/15/2021 20210486 APG Media of So MN LLC Planning Commission hearing-Variances 101-41950-3400 136.50

          Total 101419503400: 136.50

07/15/2021 20210505 Innovative Office Supply office supplies-police 101-42100-2000 87.90

          Total 101421002000: 87.90

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,059.32

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 15.00

          Total 101421002120: 2,074.32

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Meth & Cocaine Detection Kits 101-42100-2170 264.95

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Red Evidence Tape 101-42100-2170 45.75

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Clorox Wipes 101-42100-2170 9.12

          Total 101421002170: 319.82

07/15/2021 156951 Amazon Uniform expense - Tomsche 101-42100-2180 184.95

07/15/2021 20210519 Streicher's uniform expense - initial issue 101-42100-2180 957.00

07/15/2021 20210519 Streicher's uniform expense - initial issue 101-42100-2180 957.00

07/15/2021 20210519 Streicher's uniform expense - initial issue 101-42100-2180 189.00

07/15/2021 20210519 Streicher's uniform expense - initial issue 101-42100-2180 189.00

          Total 101421002180: 2,476.95

07/15/2021 156954 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC PSB public bathrooms 101-42100-3100 237.50

07/15/2021 20210490 Blue Earth County Patrol MDT's 101-42100-3100 540.00

07/15/2021 156957 Bureau of Crim Apprehension CJDN Access Fee   101-42100-3100 270.00

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.88

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Floor mats 101-42100-3100 8.88

07/15/2021 20210497 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 29.95

07/15/2021 156989 Thomson Reuters - West Clear expense 101-42100-3100 267.41

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN June 2021 Service 101-42100-3100 88.73

          Total 101421003100: 1,451.35

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 942.73

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/3/2021 - 7/15/2021 Jul 15, 2021  02:48PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101421003200: 984.24

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Harren SWAT Training Meal 101-42100-3300 11.11

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC DMT-G Online Recertification  Training 101-42100-3300 75.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Grotberg MOCIC Conference Registration 101-42100-3300 275.00

          Total 101421003300: 361.11

07/15/2021 20210518 Personalized Printing Inc. Printing expense PD 101-42100-3500 432.80

          Total 101421003500: 432.80

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-42100-3800 924.03 M

          Total 101421003800: 924.03

07/15/2021 156955 Bock's Service Inc. tire repair - police 101-42100-4040 24.00

          Total 101421004040: 24.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC DARE Ice Cream Treats 101-42100-4600 77.94

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC DARE Ice Cream Treats - TEAM 101-42100-4600 7.68

          Total 101421004600: 85.62

07/15/2021 156976 LeSueur/Waseca Community Health Boa Nite to Unite expense 101-42100-4640 55.00

          Total 101421004640: 55.00

07/15/2021 156955 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-42200-2120 15.00

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 227.63

          Total 101422002120: 242.63

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC FD Power Fan & Wind Machine 101-42200-2170 48.19

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2170 7.98

          Total 101422002170: 56.17

07/15/2021 156954 Bizzy Bee Cleaning LLC PSB public bathrooms 101-42200-3100 237.50

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.87

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Floor mats 101-42200-3100 8.87

07/15/2021 156965 Express Pressure Washers Inc Power Washer Annual maintance 101-42200-3100 249.00

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN June 2021 Service 101-42200-3100 88.74

          Total 101422003100: 592.98

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.51

          Total 101422003200: 46.51

07/15/2021 156958 Centerpoint Energy June Service 101-42200-3800 .45

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-42200-3800 924.03 M

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-42200-3800 36.46 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101422003800: 960.94

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Weather Tap Yearly Subscription 101-42200-4330 89.95

          Total 101422004330: 89.95

07/15/2021 20210494 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building inspections 101-42400-3000 12,609.44

          Total 101424003000: 12,609.44

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 24.39

          Total 101424003200: 24.39

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43000-2120 86.69

          Total 101430002120: 86.69

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Dozen Pink Roll Flagging 101-43000-2170 51.23

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43000-2170 34.99

          Total 101430002170: 86.22

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.51

          Total 101430003200: 41.51

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-43100-1030 51.34 M

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 101-43100-1030 12.01 M

          Total 101431001030: 63.35

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 1,926.35

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 103.74

          Total 101431002120: 2,030.09

07/15/2021 156966 Ferguson Enterprises Inc PVC piping & elbows 101-43100-2170 1,660.66

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 61.46

07/15/2021 156998 Waterville Foods & Ice Inc. Ice 101-43100-2170 83.36

          Total 101431002170: 1,805.48

07/15/2021 156993 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix 101-43100-2171 779.63

07/15/2021 156993 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix 101-43100-2171 205.11

          Total 101431002171: 984.74

07/15/2021 156952 Aramark Uniform Services uniform-service 101-43100-2180 181.42

07/15/2021 156952 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 181.42

          Total 101431002180: 362.84

07/15/2021 156955 Bock's Service Inc. tow expense 101-43100-3100 75.00

07/15/2021 156955 Bock's Service Inc. tow expense 101-43100-3100 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN June 2021 Service 101-43100-3100 178.37

          Total 101431003100: 353.37

07/15/2021 20210496 Clarke Environmental Mosquito Mgmt Inc payment per contract 101-43100-3101 8,300.00

          Total 101431003101: 8,300.00

07/15/2021 156958 Centerpoint Energy June Service 101-43100-3800 .45

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-43100-3800 36.47 M

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-43100-3800 725.31 M

          Total 101431003800: 762.23

07/15/2021 20210498 Diamond Vogel Paints traffic paint 101-43170-2170 65.18

          Total 101431702170: 65.18

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-43170-3800 186.40 M

          Total 101431703800: 186.40

07/15/2021 20210503 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Comm Ed 101-45100-3100 8,333.33

          Total 101451003100: 8,333.33

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Scissors, Chalk, and PEVA Liner 101-45130-2000 22.64

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Office Supplies 101-45130-2000 12.53

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Office Supplies 101-45130-2000 7.09

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Printer Ink 101-45130-2000 84.78

          Total 101451302000: 127.04

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45130-2120 7.31

          Total 101451302120: 7.31

07/15/2021 156968 Hawkins Inc WP Chemicals 101-45130-2165 2,618.50

07/15/2021 20210502 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply WP chemicals 101-45130-2165 911.65

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2165 89.91

          Total 101451302165: 3,620.06

07/15/2021 20210514 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45130-2170 39.07

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Scrub Brushes, Cable Ties, Whiteboard Equipment,  101-45130-2170 88.69

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Shower Curtains & Hooks, Vacuum, and Utility Box 101-45130-2170 73.13

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Swim Diapers 101-45130-2170 26.97

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Ziplock Bags 101-45130-2170 12.72

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Staff Sunscreen 101-45130-2170 42.30

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Command Strips 101-45130-2170 15.76

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2170 44.96

          Total 101451302170: 343.60

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company WP Janitorial Supplies 101-45130-2175 615.24

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Buckets & Plunger 101-45130-2175 11.10

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101451302175: 626.34

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Acid Cabinets 101-45130-2190 2,232.75

          Total 101451302190: 2,232.75

07/15/2021 20210491 Border States Electric Supply Motor Starter 101-45130-2210 113.45

07/15/2021 20210502 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply Pool Pole and Net 101-45130-2210 189.40

07/15/2021 20210514 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-45130-2210 2.18

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Boiler Filters 101-45130-2210 28.60

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Boiler Parts 101-45130-2210 201.98

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Boiler Parts 101-45130-2210 541.98

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Barrel Cart 101-45130-2210 391.74

          Total 101451302210: 1,469.33

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company WP Concession 101-45130-2500 900.44

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company WP Concession 101-45130-2500 824.30

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company WP Concession 101-45130-2500 1,840.59

07/15/2021 156975 Lau's Meat Market WP hotdogs 101-45130-2500 62.90

07/15/2021 156975 Lau's Meat Market hot dogs for Concessions 101-45130-2500 62.90

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Birthday Cake 101-45130-2500 30.05

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Birthday Cake 101-45130-2500 30.05

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 5.94

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 8.34

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Birthday Cake 101-45130-2500 30.05

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 6.95

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 8.34

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 5.56

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Hot Dogs 101-45130-2500 33.95

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC WP Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 5.56

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC TLCF Concession Buns 101-45130-2500 4.95

          Total 101451302500: 3,860.87

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN WP Garbage 101-45130-3100 172.11

          Total 101451303100: 172.11

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-45130-3800 5,121.75 M

          Total 101451303800: 5,121.75

07/15/2021 20210502 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply Pool Rope 101-45130-4000 462.50

07/15/2021 20210502 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply Sanfilter Gasket  101-45130-4000 267.94

07/15/2021 20210502 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply Sandfilter Manholes 101-45130-4000 159.18

07/15/2021 156988 Streamline Communications LLC New Cameras 101-45130-4000 5,270.00

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-4000 76.96

          Total 101451304000: 6,236.58

07/15/2021 20210484 A. H. Hermel Company WP Concession 101-45180-2500 423.74

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC TLCF Concession Buns 101-45180-2500 5.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101451802500: 429.30

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN TLCF - June Waste Management Service  101-45180-3100 38.21

          Total 101451803100: 38.21

07/15/2021 156978 Mediacom TLCF Internet 101-45180-3200 182.24

          Total 101451803200: 182.24

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Office & Staff Supplies 101-45200-2000 66.40

          Total 101452002000: 66.40

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45200-2120 682.66

          Total 101452002120: 682.66

07/15/2021 20210497 Culligan Drinking water 101-45200-2170 41.25

07/15/2021 20210497 Culligan Parks Dept Water  101-45200-2170 24.00

          Total 101452002170: 65.25

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2210 47.90

          Total 101452002210: 47.90

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Lumber for Portable Picnic Table Repairs 101-45200-2230 623.52

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 129.65

          Total 101452002230: 753.17

07/15/2021 156967 First Source Solutions Drug Screen 101-45200-3100 112.76

07/15/2021 20210508 Jobs Plus Inc. City Parks - June Jobs Plus  101-45200-3100 1,563.78

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN June 2021 Service 101-45200-3100 27.85

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN Parks - June Waste Management Service  101-45200-3100 1,343.43

          Total 101452003100: 3,047.82

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Dushaw MRA Supervisor Fundamental Training 101-45200-3300 1,280.00

          Total 101452003300: 1,280.00

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-45200-3800 533.43 M

          Total 101452003800: 533.43

07/15/2021 156953 Asbestrol Inc. MWP Cabins Asbestos Shingle Removal  101-45200-4000 2,730.00

07/15/2021 156973 Lakescapes Shoreline Clear Lake Spraying 101-45200-4000 1,200.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC NE Park Restroom Partition Parts- Vandalism 101-45200-4000 171.80

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC NE Park Restroom Hardware Repair- Vandalism 101-45200-4000 102.46

          Total 101452004000: 4,204.26

07/15/2021 156955 Bock's Service Inc. Tire Repair - Bobcat 101-45200-4040 10.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/15/2021 20210510 Kramer, Jason Chainsaw chain sharpening  101-45200-4040 22.00

          Total 101452004040: 32.00

07/15/2021 156985 ServiceMaster by Ayotte Janitorial Services 101-45500-3100 790.00

07/15/2021 156985 ServiceMaster by Ayotte library janitoral 101-45500-3100 345.00

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 56.73

          Total 101455003100: 1,191.73

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 101-45500-3800 1,066.87 M

          Total 101455003800: 1,066.87

          Total General Fund: 307,724.23

Airport

07/15/2021 156962 Condon Farm Service Supplies for Airport 230-49810-2170 33.95

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 230-49810-2170 3.87

          Total 230498102170: 37.82

07/15/2021 20210513 M-R Sign Company Inc. Sign for Airport Mezzanine  230-49810-2230 59.27

          Total 230498102230: 59.27

07/15/2021 156987 Stensrud Aviation Airport Contract Payment   230-49810-3100 2,300.00

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN Airport Garbage Service 230-49810-3100 37.15

          Total 230498103100: 2,337.15

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 230-49810-3800 139.80 M

07/15/2021 156999 Xcel Energy June Service 230-49810-3800 234.81

07/15/2021 156999 Xcel Energy June Service 230-49810-3800 343.32

          Total 230498103800: 717.93

          Total Airport: 3,152.17

Recovery Coordinator Grant

07/15/2021 156956 Brand Acceleration Inc EDA Website 256-46500-3000 13,550.00

07/15/2021 20210500 Flaherty & Hood PA June Legal Fees 256-46500-3000 750.00

          Total 256465003000: 14,300.00

          Total Recovery Coordinator Grant: 14,300.00

Economic Development-General f

07/15/2021 20210500 Flaherty & Hood PA June Legal Fees 261-46700-3000 75.00

          Total 261467003000: 75.00

          Total Economic Development-General f: 75.00

Safe Haven Grant

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 279-46350-3200 41.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 279463503200: 41.51

          Total Safe Haven Grant: 41.51

Capital Improvement

07/15/2021 20210525 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Ashland Memorial Project - Concrete  430-43010-5320 430.00

          Total 430430105320: 430.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Ashland Memorial Lumber 430-43010-5389 355.92

          Total 430430105389: 355.92

07/15/2021 156986 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Safe Routes to School Engineering Services 430-43010-5430 29,977.29

          Total 430430105430: 29,977.29

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Training for Bruder 430-43010-5560 400.00

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Training for Bruder 430-43010-5560 9.96

          Total 430430105560: 409.96

          Total Capital Improvement: 31,173.17

Water

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 601-49401-3800 7,874.75 M

07/15/2021 156999 Xcel Energy June Service 601-49401-3800 177.48

          Total 601494013800: 8,052.23

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 601-49430-0000 352.52 M

07/14/2021 72113 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 7/11/2021 601-49430-0000 82.45 M

          Total 601494300000: 434.97

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 605.29

          Total 601494302120: 605.29

07/15/2021 156990 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 601-49430-2170 87.62

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2170 93.88

          Total 601494302170: 181.50

07/15/2021 156952 Aramark Uniform Services Uniform services 601-49430-2180 17.25

          Total 601494302180: 17.25

07/15/2021 156952 Aramark Uniform Services uniform services  601-49430-3100 17.25

07/15/2021 20210501 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - June 601-49430-3100 46.80

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Quarterly Fluoride Samples Postage 601-49430-3100 4.80

          Total 601494303100: 68.85

07/15/2021 20210512 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - July 601-49585-3200 64.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 601495853200: 64.51

07/15/2021 20210516 On Target Inc. Quarterly Cass Address Certification 601-49585-3500 42.93

          Total 601495853500: 42.93

07/15/2021 156960 City of Waseca Summit AR 601-49585-4320 15.81

          Total 601495854320: 15.81

07/15/2021 20210505 Innovative Office Supply Toner-Water 601-49586-2000 125.42

          Total 601495862000: 125.42

07/15/2021 20210486 APG Media of So MN LLC Water Quality Report 601-49586-3200 95.20

          Total 601495863200: 95.20

07/15/2021 20210495 Civic Systems Semi-annual Support Fees 601-49586-4950 1,025.40

          Total 601495864950: 1,025.40

07/15/2021 156986 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Brown Ave water main design & inspection 601-49593-5300 18,964.70

07/15/2021 156986 Stantec Consulting Services Inc State Street Water Main - Phase 2 design 601-49593-5300 598.77

07/15/2021 20210525 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. South State Water Main Phase II 601-49593-5300 394.00

          Total 601495935300: 19,957.47

          Total Water: 30,686.83

Sanitary Sewer

07/15/2021 20210501 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - June 602-49470-3100 46.80

          Total 602494703100: 46.80

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 120.11

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01

          Total 602494703200: 160.12

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,319.44 M

          Total 602494703800: 1,319.44

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Ink for Lab Printer #4630 602-49480-2000 53.45

          Total 602494802000: 53.45

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 602-49480-2120 246.45

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 602-49480-2120 5.00

          Total 602494802120: 251.45

07/15/2021 20210487 Applied Specialties Inc Polymer 602-49480-2170 4,558.40

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Lab Cleaning Supplies, Mineral Oil, and Surge Strip 602-49480-2170 63.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Sonnenberg Business Lunch with Operators 602-49480-2170 36.16

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2170 6.99

          Total 602494802170: 4,665.26

07/15/2021 156982 North American Safety Inc Safety Clothes 602-49480-2180 184.69

          Total 602494802180: 184.69

07/15/2021 156964 DeZURIK Inc Valve Parts 602-49480-2210 192.00

          Total 602494802210: 192.00

07/15/2021 156959 Cintas Corporation Cintas 602-49480-3100 19.10

07/12/2021 156949 Fireline Sprinkler LLC Annual Fire Sprinkler Inspection 602-49480-3100 480.00

07/12/2021 20210454 Fireline Sprinkler LLC Annual Fire Sprinkler Inspection 602-49480-3100 480.00- V

07/15/2021 20210507 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. RPZ Testing 602-49480-3100 501.82

07/15/2021 20210511 M & R Electric Inc. Electrician 602-49480-3100 238.40

07/15/2021 20210515 Nardini Fire Equipment Co. Inc. Fire Suppression Inspection 602-49480-3100 324.00

07/15/2021 156991 Utility Consultants Inc Permit testing 602-49480-3100 2,267.70

07/15/2021 20210526 Waste Management of Southern MN Waste Mgmt 602-49480-3100 319.94

          Total 602494803100: 3,670.96

07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 41.51

          Total 602494803200: 41.51

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 602-49480-3800 882.26 M

          Total 602494803800: 882.26

07/15/2021 20210512 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - July 602-49585-3200 64.51

          Total 602495853200: 64.51

07/15/2021 20210516 On Target Inc. Quarterly Cass Address Certification 602-49585-3500 42.92

          Total 602495853500: 42.92

07/15/2021 156960 City of Waseca Summit AR 602-49585-4320 30.31

          Total 602495854320: 30.31

07/15/2021 156967 First Source Solutions Drug Screen 602-49586-3000 56.38

          Total 602495863000: 56.38

07/15/2021 20210495 Civic Systems Semi-annual Support Fees 602-49586-4950 1,025.40

          Total 602495864950: 1,025.40

07/15/2021 20210486 APG Media of So MN LLC Advertisement for bids-sanitary sewer improvements 602-49593-5300 97.50

07/15/2021 156984 RAW Construction LLC Street and Utility improvement payment 602-49593-5300 11,021.62

07/15/2021 156986 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Engineering 602-49593-5300 2,082.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602495935300: 13,201.12

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 25,888.58

Electric Utility

07/15/2021 72107 SMMPA SMMPA Power 604-49550-3810 547,985.73 M

          Total 604495503810: 547,985.73

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 604-49570-3800 77.36 M

          Total 604495703800: 77.36

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 604-49571-2120 451.36

          Total 604495712120: 451.36

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Sunscreen 604-49571-2170 42.74

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Car Charging station deposit on phone app 604-49571-2170 10.00

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 173.85

          Total 604495712170: 226.59

07/15/2021 20210488 Bartz, Tom Work Boots Tom 604-49571-2180 149.99

          Total 604495712180: 149.99

07/15/2021 20210488 Bartz, Tom ANSI Safety Glasses 604-49571-2190 200.00

          Total 604495712190: 200.00

07/15/2021 20210491 Border States Electric Supply Meters 604-49571-2215 1,111.21

          Total 604495712215: 1,111.21

07/15/2021 156972 Lake Shore Inn Nursing Home Inc. Energy Management Program 604-49571-2320 290.00

07/15/2021 156974 Latham Place Energy Management Program 604-49571-2320 120.00

07/15/2021 156994 Waseca County Community Services Energy Management Program 604-49571-2320 145.00

07/15/2021 156995 Waseca County Courthouse Energy Management Program 604-49571-2320 345.00

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Energy Management Program 604-49571-2320 125.00

          Total 604495712320: 1,025.00

07/15/2021 156981 MN Valley Action Council Low income energy audit reimbursement 604-49571-2340 414.00

          Total 604495712340: 414.00

07/09/2021 156948 Accurate Calibration Services Meter Test Board Calibration 604-49571-3100 1,200.00

07/09/2021 20210437 Accurate Calibration Services Meter Test Board Calibration 604-49571-3100 1,200.00- V

07/15/2021 20210492 Central Fire Protection Inc. Fire Extinguisher Maintenance 604-49571-3100 38.50

07/15/2021 20210501 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - June 604-49571-3100 46.80

07/15/2021 156984 RAW Construction LLC Street Repair 604-49571-3100 950.00

          Total 604495713100: 1,035.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/15/2021 156992 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 80.06

          Total 604495713200: 80.06

07/15/2021 20210491 Border States Electric Supply wire 604-49574-2230 1,555.38

          Total 604495742230: 1,555.38

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 604-49574-3800 126.28 M

07/15/2021 156999 Xcel Energy June Service 604-49574-3800 490.52

          Total 604495743800: 616.80

07/15/2021 20210512 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - July 604-49585-3200 64.52

          Total 604495853200: 64.52

07/15/2021 20210516 On Target Inc. Quarterly Cass Address Certification 604-49585-3500 42.92

          Total 604495853500: 42.92

07/15/2021 156960 City of Waseca Summit AR 604-49585-4320 85.66

          Total 604495854320: 85.66

07/15/2021 20210489 Batteries Plus Bulbs Batteries 604-49586-2000 72.80

07/15/2021 20210489 Batteries Plus Bulbs Batteries 604-49586-2000 69.20

          Total 604495862000: 142.00

07/15/2021 156963 Dave Berg Consulting LLC Engineer 604-49586-3000 500.00

07/15/2021 156977 McGrann Shea Carnival Straughn & Lam Attorney 604-49586-3000 1,480.00

          Total 604495863000: 1,980.00

07/15/2021 20210495 Civic Systems Semi-annual Support Fees 604-49586-4950 1,025.40

          Total 604495864950: 1,025.40

07/15/2021 20210491 Border States Electric Supply conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 853.21

          Total 604495935300: 853.21

          Total Electric Utility: 559,122.49

Storm Water Utility

07/15/2021 20210525 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Concrete for First National Bank repair 651-43140-2170 1,514.25

          Total 651431402170: 1,514.25

07/15/2021 156971 Jones  Haugh & Smith Inc Survey - City owned north Gaiter Lake property  651-43140-3000 1,312.80

          Total 651431403000: 1,312.80

07/15/2021 72117 City of Waseca June Utilities 651-43140-3800 72.52 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 651431403800: 72.52

07/15/2021 20210506 James Brothers Construction Inc. PVC fittings 651-43140-4000 96.18

07/15/2021 20210506 James Brothers Construction Inc. Tile rock 651-43140-4000 1,342.58

07/15/2021 156993 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix-Storm sewer repairs 651-43140-4000 1,481.35

07/15/2021 20210525 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Storm sewer repair 651-43140-4000 366.00

          Total 651431404000: 3,286.11

          Total Storm Water Utility: 6,185.68

Central Garage Services

07/15/2021 156996 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 701-43180-2120 98.65

          Total 701431802120: 98.65

07/15/2021 156969 Huber Supply Co Inc welding gases 701-43180-2170 12.28

07/15/2021 20210514 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2170 41.44

07/15/2021 20210520 Terminal Supply Co shop supplies 701-43180-2170 222.30

          Total 701431802170: 276.02

07/15/2021 156970 Interstate Battery Systems core credit 701-43180-2210 5.00-

07/15/2021 156970 Interstate Battery Systems inventory 701-43180-2210 104.95

07/15/2021 20210514 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2210 197.11

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Roller Chain for Camera Trailer 701-43180-2210 53.77

07/15/2021 156990 USA Blue Book water hose couplers 701-43180-2210 408.09

07/15/2021 20210524 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2210 22.44

          Total 701431802210: 781.36

07/09/2021 156817 C & D Oil Services of Waseca LLC Oil Filter Disposal 701-43180-3100 50.00- V

07/15/2021 20210521 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Diagnostic  Program Fee 701-43180-3100 149.00

          Total 701431803100: 99.00

          Total Central Garage Services: 1,255.03

Property and Liability Insuran

07/15/2021 20210499 First National Insurance Agency Fee 702-49955-3000 800.00

          Total 702499553000: 800.00

          Total Property and Liability Insuran: 800.00

          Grand Totals:  980,404.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Title:  RESOLUTION 21-35 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
A CONTRACT WITH STANTEC FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES AND WITH AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING INC. FOR 
CONSTRUCTION TESTING SERVICES FOR THE NORTH STATE STREET 
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. 2022-06) 

Meeting Date:  July 20, 2021 Agenda Item 
Number: 

6C 
Action: MOTION 

REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 
RESOLUTION 
ORDINANCE 
DISCUSSION 

Supporting 
Documents: 

Resolution No. 21-35  
Stantec Proposal 

Originating 
Department:  

Engineering Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 
Manager:  

Proposed Action: Motion to Approve Resolution No. 21-35 (City Project No. 
2022-06) 

How does this item 
pertain to Vision 2030 
goals? 

 
Creating high quality community assets. 
 

 
BACKGROUND:  The existing water main along North State Street (Hwy 13) between 11th Avenue and 19th 
Avenue has deteriorated and is experiencing a relatively high number of breaks over the past few years.  This 
section of water main has also been identified through modeling and analysis as a priority for upsizing to 
improve overall water system operations.  Replacement of the deteriorated water main with new 16” pipe will 
provide better fire protection and flow from Well No. 5, and limit costly repairs and shut-downs due to water 
main breaks.   
 
In order to prepare for a 2022 project, Stantec has submitted a proposal to provide design and construction 
services through their Master Services Agreement with the City.      
 
As part of Stantec’s proposal, they will coordinate all construction testing with American Engineering Testing 
Inc. (AET).  However, their proposal does not include the testing company costs.  Therefore, the City will enter 
into a separate contract with AET.  By contracting directly with AET, the City will avoid paying additional 
consultant mark-up fees.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT: The Stantec proposal is for an hourly, not-to-exceed amount of $199,793.  Of that 
amount, it is estimated that 50% will be for the design phase with the remaining 50% for the construction 
services phase.  AET construction testing services is estimated to cost $20,000, for a grand total of $219,793.  
These contracts will be funded through the City’s Water Utility Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends the City Council adopt Resolution No. 21-35 authorizing the City 
Manager to execute a contract with Stantec for design and construction services and with AET for construction 
testing services for the North State Street Water Main Improvements Project (City Project No. 2022-06). 

Request for City Council Action 



RESOLUTION NO. 21-35 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT 
WITH STANTEC FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

AND WITH AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION 
TESTING SERVICES FOR THE NORTH STATE STREET WATER MAIN 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (NO. 2022-06) 
 
 WHEREAS, the existing water main along North State Street between 11th 
Avenue and 19th Avenue has deteriorated and is in need of replacement; and, 
 

WHEREAS, replacement of the existing water main with larger 16” pipe would 
improve overall water system operation and fire protection; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the City intends to make these improvements through the North 
State Street Water Main Improvements Project; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to hire a consultant to provide professional design 

and construction services for this project; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Stantec is qualified to provide said professional services in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of their Master Services Agreement with the 
City; and, 

 
WHEREAS, American Engineering Testing Inc. will be selected to provide 

construction testing services through a separate City contract. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 

Waseca, Minnesota that the City Manager for the City of Waseca is hereby authorized 
to execute a contract with Stantec for professional services and to execute a contract 
with American Engineering Testing Inc. for construction testing services, all of which are 
related to the design and construction of the North State Street Water Main 
Improvements Project. 
  
Adopted this 20th day of July 2021. 
 
 
        __________________________ 
        R.D. SRP 
        MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
MIKE ANDERSON 
ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER 



Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 
6188 Rome Circle NW 
Rochester MN  55901 
Tel: (507) 282-2100 
Fax: (507) 282-3100 

 

   
 

July 6, 2021 
Carl Sonnenberg – Waseca Utilities Director 
Nathan Willey – Waseca City Engineer 
City of Waseca 
508 S. State Street 
Waseca, MN 56093 
 
Reference: North State Street Trunk Watermain Improvements (11th to 19th Avenue N.) 

Design, Construction Document Preparation, Bidding Assistance & 
Construction Services 

 
Dear Carl and Nate, 
 
The City of Waseca is planning to upgrade watermain along North State Street between 
11th Avenue N and Well No. 5 at 19th Avenue N. The improvement of the North State 
Street watermain has been identified as a priority based on past water system modeling 
and analysis and would improve overall system operation and fire protection. The existing 
6-inch diameter watermain in this corridor has been subject to numerous breaks over the 
years, is badly deteriorated and in need of replacement. The proposed 16-inch 
watermain replacement will both eliminate the high frequency of watermain breaks and 
provide greatly improved conveyance capacity. Horizontal directional drilling 
construction methods will be considered for both watermain and water service 
connection construction to minimize impacts to Trunk Highway 13 and connecting City 
streets, driveways, pathways, and sidewalks as well as facilitate more streamlined 
construction within a segment of North State Street (TH 13) that is highly congested with 
vehicular traffic and underground utilities. 
 
The City has asked Stantec to design and prepare construction and bidding documents 
as well as provide construction services for the North State Street watermain 
improvements work mentioned above.  Construction plans will need to be MnDOT 
reviewed and approved and are to include pavement repair typical sections, MnDOT 
standard plans and detail plates for ADA compliance, construction and traffic control 
notes, proposed utility schedules, SWPPP narrative, erosion control and turf establishment, 
existing conditions/removals, MnDOT and city right-of-way mapping, watermain 
plan/profile design, street repair including ADA compliant pedestrian ramp/sidewalk 
design, storm sewer adjustment design and standard utility construction details. A Project 
Manual and construction cost estimate detailing all pay items included in construction 
plans will be prepared in separate documents. Construction for this project is anticipated 
to take place from May 2022 through September 2022. During the project construction 
phase, Stantec will provide construction services including construction administration, 
construction observation and documentation, and utility and surface repair construction 
staking. A detailed breakdown of each of these services is included in the work plan 
attached to this proposal. 
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Reference:  North State Street Trunk Watermain Improvements (11th to 19th Avenue N.)  

 

Engineering Services 
 
We have discussed this project with you and have consulted with various members of our 
municipal design services team to develop a detailed work plan for this project. Enclosed 
is our Project Work Plan which includes a detailed project scope, proposed work tasks 
and estimated hours, associated project assumptions and estimated reimbursable 
expenses for your information. The project work plan breaks the project work tasks down 
into four elements as follows: 

1. Project Management, Utility Coordination & Permitting 
2. Preliminary Survey Mapping and Soil Borings Coordination 
3. Design, Bidding Document Preparation & Bidding Services 
4. Construction Services and Record Plan 

 
Compensation and Schedule 
 
The enclosed Project Work Plan includes our estimated work hours and associated fees 
for each work task, including project reimbursable expenses. We propose to complete 
the work detailed in our scope of services on an hourly rate basis not to exceed $195,373 
plus reimbursable expenses estimated at $4,420 for a total estimated fee of $199,793 and 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of our Master Services Agreement with the 
City of Waseca. Upon acceptance of this proposal and notification to proceed from the 
City of Waseca, we will initiate work on the proposed tasks as described in the Work Plan. 
We will advance the project work based upon the City’s desire to be able to bid the 
project in ~February 2022 with construction commencing in the spring of 2022. Should you 
have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (507) 529-6036. 
 
Regards, 
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

Joseph C. Palen, PE 
Principal 
Phone: (507) 529-6036  
Joseph.palen@stantec.com 

 

 

 

mailto:Joseph.palen@stantec.com
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By signing this proposal, the City of Waseca authorizes Stantec Consulting Services Inc. to 
proceed with the services herein described and the Client acknowledges that this work 
shall be competed in accordance with the Master Service Agreement effective February 
24, 2012. 
 
Per: City of Waseca                             
 
Lee Mattson                    __________________________                                                 
Title:  Waseca City Manager               Signature 
 
 
Carl Sonnenberg               __________________________                                                 
Title:  Waseca Utilities Director            Signature 
 

 
 



Major Tasks Project 
Manager

Design 
Engineer

Design 
Engineer

Senior 
Technician

1-Person 
Survey Crew

2-Person 
Survey Crew Clerical Total 

Hours Cost

Team Members Joe Palen, 
PE                                                 

Mackenze 
Grunig Tom Moen Ken Hames Pat Walker Pat Walker + 

Rodman
Alexis 

Jorgenson
Task 1: Project Management, Utility 
Coordination & Permitting 60 38 2 4 104 $17,954.00

Task 2: Survey, Mapping and Soil 
Borings Coordination 10 44 24 8 78 164 $24,918.00

Task 3:  Design, Bidding Document 
Preparation & Bidding Services 103 99 189 2 19 412 $61,042.00

Task 4: Construction Services and 
Record Plan 32 29 110 331 71 8 581 $91,459.00

Labor Hours Subtotal (Hourly - Not to 
Exceed) 205 210 325 341 78 71 31 1261 $195,373.00

Average Hourly Rates 2021 and 2022 $199 $143 $130 $149 $158 $235 $80

Reimbursable Expenses

Mileage (7,000 miles at $0.56/mile) - (Assumes half construction services mileage billed to 8th Street SE Reconstruction project) $3,920.00

Printing and Copies (10 construction plans and project manuals) $500.00

Total Reimbursable Expenses $4,420.00

Proposed Total Labor and Reimbursable Expenses Fee (Not to Exceed) $199,793.00

North State Street Trunk Watermain Improvements (11th to 19th Avenue N.)

Summary of Total Estimated Hours and Fees
Work Plan for Engineering Design, Bidding Document Preparation and Construction Services

Summary of Tasks, Hours, and Fees



Project Design Design Senior 1 Person 2 Person Total
Tasks Manager Engineer Engineer Technician Survey Crew Survey Crew Clerical Hours

Assumptions:

~ Project includes the construction of a 16" trunk watermain along the east side 
of North State Street from 11th Avenue N to 19th Avenue N.  Trunk watermain 
improvements and associated water service crossings will predominantly be 
installed using horizontally directional drilling techniques.

~ No Easement Acquisition, Wetland Delineation or Public Engagement efforts 
will be required as part of the design process.  These supplemental services can 
be provided at Waseca's request and will be on an hourly basis.

~ Labor for design and deliverable quality control review  hours have been 
incorporated into the individual task items.
~ Project Management task is intended for the Design phase of the project (~8 
months).  Construction Administration and Management tasks are accounted for 
separately in construction services tasks.